## RESOLUTION NO. 2008-04

## BEFORE THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COSTS OF ABATEMENT OF NUISANCE WEEDS AND OTHER VEGETATION IN THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 492 of the City of Wathena, Kansas, provides for cutting of weeds and other vegetation by the City of Wathena in the event the property owner shall fail to do so; and,

WHEREAS, Section 4 of said Ordinance No. 492 authorizes assessment of cost of the cutting and destruction and/or removal of weeds and other vegetation; and,

WHEREAS, the Governing Body desires to update the rates of charges for the cost of such cutting and destruction and/or removal of weeds and other vegetation;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

1. The following costs of cutting and destruction and/or removal of weeds and other vegetation in the City of Wathena, Kansas, are hereby established:

> Mowing - \$100.00 minimum \$25.00/hr labor costs \$25.00/hr mowing equip. plus \$25.00/hr. operator costs \$50.00/hr. bobcat, dump truck and rider mowing equipment plus \$25.00/hr. operator costs \$75.00/hr. backhoe plus \$25.00/hr operator costs

APPROVED and ADOPTED on the 21st day of July, 2008.

James f. M. Anenny Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST: (CITY SEAL)

Auch

City Clerk

weeds.resolution 2008-04.doc